

A RESOLUTION COMMITTING SUPPORT ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE TOWN OF ALPINE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION WITH THE FEDERAL LANDS ACCESS PROGRAM.

## **WITNESSETH**

**WHEREAS** Greys River Road is a Street within the Town of Alpine that leads to the Greys River Road in the Bridger-Teton National Forest; and

**WHEREAS** Greys River Road is one of the most popular forest roads in the Bridger-Teton National Forest, running almost 60 miles from Alpine south to Tri Basin Divide; and

**WHEREAS** Greys River Corridor within the Bridger-Teton National Forest encompasses the area surrounding the Greys River itself and the Greys River Road, and offers numerous opportunities for fishing, kayaking, camping, hiking, OHV riding and horseback riding; and

**WHEREAS** Greys River Corridor within the Bridger-Teton National Forest provides access to several trails in the Wyoming and Salt River Ranges; and

**WHEREAS** Greys River Road within the Town of Alpine is used heavily by traffic accessing Greys River Road within the Bridger-Teton National Forest.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE TOWN OF ALPINE voted on February 20, 2024, to make application to the Federal Lands Access Program (FLAP) for a grant to complete the roadway section and pave the Gray's River Road within the Town of Alpine limits and complete the parking lot at the entrance of the Forest Service. Upon completion of this project, the Town of Alpine will be required to maintain the parking lot at the entrance of Bridger-Teton Forest. The Town of Alpine will engage Jorgensen Engineering to complete the grant application and provide support throughout the application process for an amount not to exceed \$8,000.00. The application deadline is April 30, 2024.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Eric Green, Mayor of the Town of Alpine, is hereby designated as the authorized representative of the Town of Alpine on all matters relating to this project.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON THIS 20<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY 2024.

Vote: _ Ye	ea, _ Nay, _ Absent, _ Abstain
	Eric Green, Mayor
ATTEST:	
-	
	Monica L Chenault, Clerk/Treasurer